3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N, Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE N

June 4, 2020

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chalman
Professional Services Ev, ¥
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. =
Director Wﬁ\

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chiel, Engineering and Co anagemenl

Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E.

Chief, Right-of-Way and Stormwaler Management fﬁmg\"/ﬂ' /‘ z

SUBJECT: P-22-18 Prolessional Design Services for Duval Road Widening from Dunn Avenue lo 1-295
Conftract 10747 Amendment 1 PO 600452-20

The Engineering Division negofiated with the consultant selected for Professional Design Services for Duval Road
Widening from Dunn Avenue lo (-295, however, due lo funding conslraints, the fee was separated inlo two phases.
Phase 1 was funded with the original coniract. Funding is now available to add Phase 2 as shawn in Exhibit C.

JSEB finns 1o be ulilized lo meet the 20% Participalion Percentage Plan for this contract are detailed on a separale
allachment.

Accordingly, this Is 1o recommend that Conlract # 10747, originally executed February 3, 2020, between the City of
Jacksonville and Alfred Benesch & Company for Professional Design Services for Duval Road Widening from Dunn
Avenue lo 1-285, be amended to incorporate the altached Fee Summary Exhibil C, lo increase the lump sum
amount for Design Services by $175,264.45 to a new amount of $292,482.27, 1o increase the not to exceed limits
for. Environmental/Geolechnical Services by $33,174.20 to a new limit of $51,387.07 and Message Signs by
$1,500.00 1o a new limil of $3,000.00 and to add new not to exceed limils for Culiural Services In the amount of
$8,132.63 and Conlamination Assessment in the amount of $6,988.84, thereby increasing the maximum
Indebledness to the City by $225,060.21 to a new maximum of $572,363.00. All other lerms and condilions are as
provided in the RFP and the City's standard contrac! language.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as lollows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
003834 003834 PO 600452-20
EDCP JIA Area Redev CRA Capil Proj- | EDCP JIA Area Redev CRA Capll Prof
Industry Devmt Industry Devmi
565050 565050
1 1
10804-381920 10804-311010
$2,697.21 $222,363.00 $225,060.21
RGSAw
Altachmenpt;  Exhibit C

JSEB Parlicipation

cc: Dave Hahn, P.E., Engineering and Construclion Management
Lori West, Engineering and Conslruction Management





EXHIBIT C

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project 2. Proposal No. / Contract No.
Duval Road Widening - Ph. 1 Preliminary Engineering (Amendment 1) P-22-18 |/ 10747
3. Name of Consultant 3. Date of Proposal
Alfred Benesch & Company March 31, 2020
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Limiting Amount) Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Principal Engineer $ 80.00 28.8 $ 2,304.00
Senior Project Manager $ 68.50 153.0 $ 10,480.50
Project Manager | $ 41.00 279.6 $ 11,463.60
Project Engineer $ 47.30 535.2 $ 25,314.96
Engineer Intern $ 34.00 126.0 $ 4,284.00
Senior Designer or Technician $ 39.00 123.6 $ 4,820.40
Senior Planner $ 4825 9.6 $ 463.20
Clerical $ 29.00 12.0 $ 348.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 46.91 1267.8 $ 59,478.66
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 166.16 % x Total Direct Labor $ 98,829.74
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $ 158,308.40
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) X 10%]| $ 15,830.84
PART Ill - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)
Exhibit Boards (Assume 10) $ 625.00
Public Meeting Expenses (water, supplies, etc.) $ 250.00
Transportation $ 250.21
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 1,125.21
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed)
R.E. Holland & Associates, Inc. (Topographic Survey) $
R.E. Holland & Associates, Inc. (ROW Survey) $
Environmental Resource Solutions, Inc. (environmental) $
Peggy Malone (Traffic Counts) $
SEARCH (cultural) $ 8,132.63
Aerostar SES (contaminaton) $ 6,988.84
CSI Geo (geotech) $ 33,174.29
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE) $48,295.76
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
ACME - Changeable message signs $ $1,500.00
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ 1,500.00
PART IV - SUMMARY
12. TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $ 225,060.21
(Items 5,6, 8,9, 10, and 11)
13. ORIGINAL OR CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 347,302.79
14. AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 572,363.00






EXHIBIT C

FDOT
Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT 605 Suwannee Street ERIK R. FENNIMAN
GOVERNOR Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 INTERIM SECRETARY

December 13, 2018

Laura McGovern, Division Manager
ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY
825 Ballough Road, Suite 220
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

Dear Ms. McGovern:

The Florida Department of Transportation has reviewed your application for
prequalification package and determined that the data submitted is adequate to technically
prequalify your firm for the following types of work:

Group 2 - Project Development and Environmental (PD&E) Studies
Group 3 - Highway Design - Roadway

3.1 - Minor Highway Design
3.2 - Major Highway Design
3.3 - Controlled Access Highway Design

Group 4 - Highway Design - Bridges

4.1.1 - Miscellaneous Structures

4.1.2 - Minor Bridge Design

4.2.1 - Major Bridge Design - Concrete
4.2.2 - Major Bridge Design - Steel

Group 6 - Traffic Engineering and Operations Studies

6.1 - Traffic Engineering Studies

6.2 - Traffic Signal Timing

6.3.1 - Intelligent Transportation Systems Analysis and Design

6.3.2 - Intelligent Transportation Systems Implementation

6.3.3 - Intelligent Transportation Traffic Engineering Systems Communications

Group 7 - Traffic Operations Design

7.1 - Signing, Pavement Marking and Channelization
7.2 - Lighting
7.3 - Signalization

Group 13 - Planning

13.3 - Policy Planning

13.4 - Systems Planning

13.5 - Subarea/Corridor Planning
13.6 - Land Planning/Engineering
13.7 - Transportation Statistics

www.fdot.gov





Approved Rates

Home/ Facilities Premium Reimburse | Home
Branch Capital Cost Overtime Actual Direct
Overhead of Money Expenses | Expense
166.16% 0.480% Reimbursed No 6.38%

Sincerely,

(chary FOL

Carliayn Kell

Professional Services

Qualification Administrator

www.fdot.gov

EXHIBIT C

Your firm is now technically prequalified with the Department for Professional Services in
the above referenced work types. The overhead audit has been accepted, and your firm may
pursue in the referenced work types with fees of any dollar amount. This status shall be valid until
November 30, 2019 for contracting purposes.

Per Title 23, U.S. Code 112, there are restrictions on sharing indirect cost rates. Refer to
Code for additional information.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by email at
carliayn.kell@dot.state.fl.us or by phone at 850-414-4597.





EXHIBIT C

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project
Duval Road PD&E Study

2. Proposal No. / Contract No.
/

3. Name of Consultant

4. Date of Proposal

SEARCH July 2, 2019
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Limiting Amount) Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Project Manager $ 48.04 8 $ 384.32
Chief Archaeologist $ 43.67 16 $ 698.72
Sr. Scientist $ 3559 0 $ 0.00
Scientist $ 26.51 12 $ 318.12
Sr. Archaeologist $ 32.08 24 $ 769.92
Archaeologist $ 2887 0 $ 0.00
GIS Specialist $ 24.58 18 $ 442 .44
Clerical $ 28.65 12 $ 343.80
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 32.86 90 $ 2,957.32
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 150 % x Total Direct Labor $ 4,435.98
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $ 7,393.30
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) X 10%]| $ 739.33
PART Ill - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)
Printing $
Public Meeting Expenses $
Changeable Message Boards $
Transportation $
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ -
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed)
$
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE) $ -
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
$
$
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $ 8,132.63
(tems 5,6, 8, 9, 10, and 11)
13. ORIGINAL OR CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT
14. AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 8,132.63






EXHIBIT C

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project
Duval Road PD&E Study

/

2. Proposal No. / Contract No.

3. Name of Consultant

4. Date of Proposal

Aerostar SES LLC May 20, 2019
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Limiting Amount) Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Chief Scientist $ 6470 7 $ 452.90
Senior Engineer $ 51.00 3 $ 153.00
Senior Scientist $ 41.19 8 $ 329.52
Environmental Specialist $ 33.17 39 $ 1,293.63
Scientist $ 19.72 10 $ 197.20
Clerical $ 20.20 3 $ 60.60
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 35.53 70 $ 2,486.85
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 150 % x Total Direct Labor $ 3,730.28
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $ 6,217.13
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) 10%| $ 621.71
PART Ill - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)
Printing Copies/Report Prep $ 50.00
Public Meeting Expenses $
Changeable Message Boards $
Transportation Truck 1 day x $100/day $ 100.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 150.00
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed)
$
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE) $ -
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
$
$
$
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $ 6,988.84
(tems 5,6, 8,9, 10, and 11)
13. ORIGINAL OR CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT
14. AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 6,988.84






EXHIBIT C

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART I - GENERAL

1. Project 2. Proposal Number
Duval Road Widening from Dunn Avenue to [-295 P-22-18
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
CSI Geo. Inc. 5/22/2019
PART II - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor Hourly Estimated
Rate Hours Estimated Cost TOTAL
Senior Geotechnical Engineer $67.23 4 $268.92
Geotechnical Engineer $4591 12 $550.92
Staff Geotechnical Engineer $35.10 22 $772.20
CADD/Computer Technician $32.84 23 $755.32
Geotechnical Technician $25.00 11 $275.00
Secretary/Clerical $15.00 5 $75.00
0 $0.00
0 $0.00
0 $0.00
0 $0.00
0 $0.00
0 $0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 77 Hours $2.697.36
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
200% $5,394.72
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $8,092.08
8, PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 10% $809.21
PART III - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs
$
$
X
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $0.00
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
$
$
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $8.901.29
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
Geotechnical Investigation $ 24.273.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES 24.2
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $33,174.29

(Items 5,6.8.9,10 and 11)






EXHIBIT C

FDOT
Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT 605 Suwannee Street MIKE DEW
GOVERNOR Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0450 SECRETARY
May 29, 2018

William Price, President

CSI GEOQO, INC.

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road South, Suite 200
Jacksonville, Florida 32246

Dear Mr. Price:

The Florida Department of Transportation has reviewed your application for
prequalification package and determined that the data submitted is adequate to technically
prequalify your firm for the following types of work:

Group 9 - Soil Exploration, Material Testing and Foundations

9.1 - Soil Exploration

9.2 - Geotechnical Classification Laboratory Testing

9.3 - Highway Materials Testing

9.4.1 - Standard Foundation Studies

9.4.2 - Non-Redundant Drilled Shaft Bridge Foundation Studies
9.5 - Geotechnical Specialty Laboratory Testing

Group 10 - Construction Engineering Inspection

10.1 - Roadway Construction Engineering Inspection
10.3 - Construction Materials Inspection

Your firm is now technically prequalified with the Department for Professional Services in
the above referenced work types. The overhead audit has been accepted, and your firm may
pursue in the referenced work types with fees of any dollar amount. This status shall be valid
until June 30, 2019 for contracting purposes.

Approved Rates

Home/ Field Facilities Premium Reimburse | Home Field Published

Branch Overhead Capital Cost Overtime Actual Direct Direct Fee
Overhead of Money Expenses | Expense | Expense | Schedule
207.60% | 96.90% 0.869% Excluded No 5.01% | 0.36%* Yes

*Rent and utilities excluded from field office rate. These costs will be directly reimbursed on
contracts that require the consultant to provide field office.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by email at
carliayn.kell@dot.state.fl.us or by phone at 850-414-4597.

Sincerely,

Carliayn Kell

Professional Services
Qualification Administrator

www.fdot.gov






SCHEDULE OF SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

Name of Proposer: Alfred Benesch & Company

Project Title: Professional Design Services for Duval Road Widening - Dunn Avenue to I-295
Total Base Proposal Amount (if

Proposal Number: P-22-18 applicable): $ 273,355.76

*Please list all JSEBs first

JSEB Category
(African-American,
Women, Asian,
Native American,

Non-MBE or Type of Work to be Total Contract Value
Full Company Name Hispanic) Performed or Percentage
Topographic Survey, ROW
R.E. Holland & Associates, Inc. ISEB/Non-MBE Survey Phase [ — 59.45%
CSI Geo African American Geotechnical Investigation 14.74%
Peggy Malone Women Traffic Data Collection Phase 1—1.13%
Acme Barricades, 1.C Non-MBE Changeable Message Signs 0.67%
Arc Document Solutions Non-MBE Foam boards 0.28%
SES Energy Services LLC (ERS) Native American Environmental Evaluation Phase 1 — 5.24%
SEARCH Women Cultural Evaluation 3.61%
Aerostar SES LLC Native American Contamination Evaluation 3.11%

Attach additional list of subcontractors/sub-consultants as needed

CONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER TOTAL VALUES

African-American Participation Total $33,174.29

Hispanic-American Participation Total

Native-American Participation Total $ 6988.84

Asian-American Participation Total

Woman Participation Total $8132.63

Non-MBE Participation Total . $2,125.00

The undersigned will enter into a formal Agreement with the JSEB Suppliers/Consultants/Subcontractors identified herein for work listed in
this schedule conditioned upon execution of a contract with the City of Jacksonville. Under penalties of perjury [ declare that I have read the
foregoing conditions and.instructionsgrang the facts are true to the best of my knowledge and beliefs.

/
Signature of
Proposer: M/{AA
\J L\ v ~ T

Print Name: _Laura L. McGovern

Title: Executive Vice President Date: May 8. 2020






		COJ (4).pdf

		Binder1

		duval rd alfred benesch amend 1 proc memo

		Duval Road Exhibit C.pdf










Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Strest, 10™ Floor
Jacksonville, FL. 32202
(904} 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.col.nel
June 16, 2020
TO: Gragory W. Pease, Chairman
Prolessional Servicas Evaluation it
THRU: Jahn P. Pappas, P.E. : i
Director

FROM: Willlam J. Joyce, P.E.
Director of Oparation

Dave McDanlel S5xant7hs =

Chief, Mowing & Landscape

SUBJECT:  P-08-19 Comprehensive Cemelery Assessmant Sarvices
Environmental Services, Inc. (ESI) Contract 10235-01 Ameandment 1

Additional services are needed 1o allow a hisloric preservation consullanl to map the Oid City Cemetery in
Jacksonvilie, The project involves mapping each gravesite with Global Positioning Sysiem (GPS) recording
additional information on the grave markers and linking it to the GPS location; and complling &l recorded GPS
locations and informalian Into & GIS data layer that will be avallable on the Cly of Jacksonville's websile. In
addition, ESI wil map all plot surrounds, vehicle and pedestrian paths wilhin the cemetery boundaries and will
add brick wallfencing details. Cultural information will also be added as available including but not limited to
historic signage and eniry gales. Negotiations have resulled in the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit C and

Fee Summary, Exhibit D. This project has been designaled under the Equal Business Opportunity Program
as Encouragemant

Accordingly, this is to recommend thal Conlract Number 10235-01, criginally executed Augusl 20, 2019
between the Citly and Environmentat Services, Inc. be amended lo incorporate the atiached Scope of
Services, Exhibit C and Fee Summary, Exhibit D to Increase the lump sum amounl for Comprehensive
Cemeloery Assessment Services by $35,000.00 from an upset limil of $1.293,325.35 to a new lump sum

amount of §1,328,325.35. All olher terms and conditions are as provided in the RFP and the City's standard
contract language.

Funding lor this projecl should be encumbered as lollows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL _
008955 — ~ PO 600649-20
| PDCP Community Planning Misc Grants — Comprehansive Planning
534100
1
11401-334910-PDC03020 —
$35,000.00 $35,000.00

Aflachmenl: Exhlbits C&A D

ec: Jejuan Williams, Conlract Administration Coordinalor, Mowing & Landscape





EXHIBIT C

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

A llerracon coMmPANY

7220 Financial Way, Suite 100
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

P (904) 470 2200

F (904) 470 2112
environmentalservicesinc.com

April 3, 2020

City of Jacksonville

Planning and Development Department
Historic Preservation Division

214 N. Hogan Street #3604
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Attn:  Christian Popoli &
Devin Scott
P: (904) 255-7800
E: cpopoli@coj.net
E: devinsco@coj.net

Re: City of Jacksonville Grant 20.h.sm.100.054
Old City Cemetery Mapping Project
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida
ESlI/Terracon Change Order for Contract #10235-01

Dear Mr. Popoli and Mr. Scott:

Environmental Services, Inc. A Terracon Company appreciates the opportunity to submit
this proposed change order to the City of Jacksonville (COJ) to conduct Cultural Resources
Consulting Services. The following sections provide an outline of the project and ESI's
scope of services including schedule and compensation.

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION

1.1  Site Location / Description

The site consists of an approximate 10.6-acre parcel described by the Duval County
Property Appraiser’s Office as RE# 122084 0000, and addressed as 820 lonia Street,
Jacksonville, 32206 County of Duval, Florida. The site is currently owned by the City of
Jacksonville (COJ) and was traditionally used for burials in downtown Jacksonville. The site

Environmental Facilities Geotechnical Materials




mailto:cpopoli@coj.net



ENVIRONMENTAL EXHIBIT C

SERVICES, INC.

Allerracon COMPANY

is currently used as an inactive cemetery/cultural resource/place of visitation for deceased
loved ones.

1.2 Background

Old City Cemetery

Old City Cemetery is the early burial ground for Jacksonville citizens as well as unincorporated
Duval Co. and the City’s African American community. Historic cedars, magnolia, and oak offer a
tranquil setting. In an article from the Papers by The Jacksonville Historical Society, the cemetery
is described as “located on the highest point of land within the limits of the City...soil is more
fertile...Conventional cemetery shrubs and trees, set out...” Present surroundings offer a more
urban setting. Old City is the final resting place of many Jacksonville notables, including the Merrill
brothers of Merrill-Stevens Company; Francis Fleming, the 15" Governor of Florida; Alexander
Darnes, the first African American physician in Jacksonville; and Princess Laura Adorkor Kofi, a
Ghanaian minister and activist associated with the Universal Negro Improvement Association.

ESI appreciates the wealth of historical significance associated with the interred and will focus
not only on the condition, proposed treatment, and cost analysis of the memaorials, but also on the
overall site appearance and opportunity for education and improved wayfinding. A greater
amount of time will be necessary for assessing the condition of the monuments, as there is a
greater variety of marker styles, materials, and manufacturers.

2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

2.1 Grant Information

Grant funds will be used to hire a historic preservation consultant to map the Old City Cemetery
in Jacksonville. The project involves mapping each gravesite with Global Positioning System
(GPS) equipment and software; recording additional information on the grave markers and linking
it to the GPS location; and compiling all recorded GPS locations and information into a GIS data
layer that will be available on the City of Jacksonville’s website.

7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 | Jacksonville, Florida 32256
P (904) 470 2200 | F (904) 470 2112 | environmentalservicesinc.com





ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

Allerracon COMPANY

EXHIBIT C

All tasks associated with the Project shall meet the requirements set forth in this agreement.

In addition to our original proposed scope of services for Old City Cemetery which included
mapping all burial markers within plots (See COJ Contract #10235-01); ESI will map all plot
surrounds, vehicle and pedestrian paths within the cemetery boundaries and will add brick
wall/fencing details as part of the proposed change order. Cultural information will also be added
as available including but not limited to historic signage and entry gates.

3.0 CONDITIONS

3.1  Preparation of data and final report

All data and final reporting will follow those outlined in the Grant Agreement.

4.0 COMPENSATION

ESI understands the City has been awarded a Small Matching Grant from the Division of
Historical Resources and that Deliverables and Performance Measures related to the Scope
of Work will follow the schedule outlined in the Grant Agreement. All funds will be designated

additional funding for Task 2 of the original contract.

Task Payment Deliverable Description Documentation Payment
# Type Amount
1 Fixed Provide one (1) copy of the One (1) copy of the $10,500
Price credentials of the historic credentials of the historic
preservation consultant, and preservation consultant;
one (1) copy of the project and one (1) copy of the
timeline to the Division for project timeline to the
review and approval. Division for review and
approval.
2 Fixed Provide one (1) electronic One (1) electronic and $10,500
Price and one (1) hard copy of the one (1) hard copy of the
draft project report draft project report.
3 Fixed Provide one (1) electronic One (1) electronic and $14,000
Price and one (1) hard copy of the one (1) hard copy of the
final project report and (1) final project report; a live
completed GIS shapefile of link to the GIS map on
the cemetery. In addition, a the City of Jacksonville's
Single Audit Form shall be website; a Single Audit
completed by the Grantee Form; and the Final
and submitted along with the Progress Report.
Final Progress Report prior to
final payment.
Totals $35,000

7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 | Jacksonville, Florida 32256

P (904) 470 2200 | F (904) 470 2112 | environmentalservicesinc.com





SERVICES, INC.

Allerracon COMPANY

%‘ ENVIRONMENTAL EXHIBIT C

5.0 AUTHORIZATION

This Agreement shall begin on 07/01/19, and shall end 06/30/20, unless terminated in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33 of this Agreement [Grant] between the State
of Florida and City of Jacksonville.

Work will be performed under the provisions of the attached Supplement to Agreement for
Services. Your authorization for ESI to proceed in accordance with this proposal can be
issued by signing the attached Supplement to Agreement for Services and returning an
original copy to our Jacksonville, Florida office. A fax or email of the signed Supplement to
Agreement for Services can also be submitted to expedite the commencement of services,
but we request that a signed original follow. We appreciate the opportunity to provide this
proposal and look forward to the opportunity of working with you.

Sincerely,
Environmental Services, Inc. A Terracon Company

K Ylowntry

Gary K. Howalt
Department Manager

7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 | Jacksonville, Florida 32256
P (904) 470 2200 | F (904) 470 2112 | environmentalservicesinc.com





ENVIRONMENTAL

 SERVIBXHIBITC

T | & Terracon compamy

Reference Number: HK197232
SUPPLEMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

CHANGE TO
SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEES

This SUPPLEMENT to AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES to the original Agreement for Services (original Agreement dated 08/27/2019, Agreement
reference number hk197232) is between City of Jacksonville FL (“Client”) and Environmental Services, Inc. (“Consultant”) for additional or changed Services
to be provided by Consultant for Client on the Project, as described in the Agreement for Services. This Supplement is incorporated into and part of the
Agreement for Services.

1. Scope of Services. The scope of the additional or changed Services are described in the Scope of Services section of the Consultant’s
Supplemental Proposal, unless Services are otherwise described below or in Exhibit B to this Supplement (which section or exhibit are incorporated
into the Supplement).

Grant funds will be used to hire a historic preservation consultant to map the Old City Cemetery in Jacksonville. The project involves
mapping each gravesite with Global Positioning System (GPS) equipment and software; recording additional information on the grave
markers and linking it to the GPS location; and compiling all recorded GPS locations and information into a GIS data layer that will be
available on the City of Jacksonville’s website.

All tasks associated with the Project shall meet the requirements set forth in this agreement.

In addition to our original proposed scope of services for Old City Cemetery which included mapping all burial markers within plots (See
COJ Contract #10235-01); ESI will map all plot surrounds, vehicle and pedestrian paths within the cemetery boundaries and will add brick
wall/fencing details as part of the proposed change order. Cultural information will also be added as available including but not limited to
historic signage and entry gates.

2. Compensation. Client shall pay compensation for the additional or changed Services performed at the fees stated in the Supplemental Proposal
unless fees are otherwise stated below or in Exhibit C to this Supplement (which section or exhibit are incorporated into the Supplement).

Task Payment Deliverable Description Documentation Payment
# Type Amount
1 Fixed Provide one (1) copy of the One (1) copy of the $10,500
Price credentials of the historic credentials of the historic
preservation consultant, and preservation consultant;
one (1) copy of the project and one (1) copy of the
timeline to the Division for project timeline to the
review and approval. Division for review and
approval.
2 Fixed Provide one (1) electronic and One (1) electronic and $10,500
Price one (1) hard copy of the draft one (1) hard copy of the
project report draft project report.
3 Fixed Provide one (1) electronic and One (1) electronic and $14,000
Price one (1) hard copy of the final one (1) hard copy of the
project report and (1) final project report; a live
completed GIS shapefile of link to the GIS map on the
the cemetery. In addition, a City of Jacksonville's
Single Audit Form shall be website; a Single Audit
completed by the Grantee Form; and the Final
and submitted along with the Progress Report.
Final Progress Report prior to
final payment.
Totals $35,000

Page 1 of 2

Rev. 8-12






ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVIEXHIBITC

A\ A Nierracon CoMPANY

All terms and conditions of the Agreement for Services shall continue in full force and effect. This Supplement is accepted and Consultant is
authorized to proceed.

Consultant: _ Environmental Services, Inc. Client: City of Jacksonville FL

By: Date:  4/3/2020 By: Date:

Name/Title: Gary/K Howalt / Principal/Department Name/Title:
Manager |

Address: 7220 Financial Way Ste 100 Address: 609 St. Johns Bluff Road, N
Jacksonville, FL 32256-6840 Jacksonville, FI 32225

Phone: (904) 470-2200 Fax: (904) 470-2112 Phone: Fax:

Email: ghowalt@ESINC.CC Email: McDaniel@coj.net

Page 2 of 2 Rev. 8-12






CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

EXHIBIT D

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project 2. Proposal Number
Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Svc - Old City Cemetery
P-08-19
Amendment
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
Environmental Services, Inc. 3/19/2020
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor Hourly Estimated
Rate Hours Estimated Cost TOTAL
Hist. Preservationist/Group Mngr. $28.85 300 $8,655.00
Architectural Conservator $22.84 $0.00
Preservation Planner $22.12 1 $22.12
Historian $23.00 20 $460.00
Senior Manager $40.87 $0.00
Project Manager $32.00 $0.00
Senior Scientist $25.44 $0.00
Project Scientist $21.63 $0.00
GIS/CAD Manager $35.35 10 $353.50
GIS/CAD Technician $20.19 100 $2,019.00
Executive Administrative Assistar $20.75 $0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 431 Hours $11,509.62
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)

175.00% $20,141.84
7.SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $31,651.46
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) X 10% $3.165.15

PART Ill - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs
Printing, Transportation, Deliveries, etc.
$183.40
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $183.40
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
Marquis Latimer + Halback (Landscape Architect)
Robert M. Angas (ETM Surveying)
Rosa Lowinger & Associates (Conservator)
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $35,000.00
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES 0.00
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF AMENDMENT #6 (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $35.000.00
(Items 5,6,8,9,10 and 11) AR
12. PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,293,325.35

AMENDED AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

$1,328,325.35






CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

EXHIBIT D

PART I - GENERAL

1. Project

Amendment

Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Svc - Old City Cemetery

2. Proposal Number
P-08-19

3. Name of Consultant
Environmental Services, Inc.

4. Date of Proposal
3/19/2020

PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS

5. Direct Labor Hourly Estimated
Rate Hours Estimated Cost TOTAL
Hist. Preservationist/Group Mngr. $28.85 300 $8,655.00
Architectural Conservator $22.84 $0.00
Preservation Planner $22.12 1 $22.12
Historian $23.00 20 $460.00
Senior Manager $40.87 $0.00
Project Manager $32.00 $0.00
Senior Scientist $25.44 $0.00
Project Scientist $21.63 $0.00
GIS/CAD Manager $35.35 10 $353.50
GIS/CAD Technician $20.19 100 $2,019.00
Executive Administrative Assistar $20.75 $0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 431 Hours $11,509.62
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
175.00%| $20,141.84
7.SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (ltems 5 & 6) $31,651.46
| 8. PROFIT: Labor Rel Iltem 7) X 10% $3.165.15
PART Ill - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs
Printing, Transportation, Deliveries, etc.
$183.40
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $183.40
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
Marquis Latimer + Halback (Landscape Architect)
Robert M. Angas (ETM Surveying)
Rosa Lowinger & Associates (Conservator)
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (ltems 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $35,000.00
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $0.00 |
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF AMENDMENT #6 (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $35.000.00
(Items 5,6,8,9,10 and 11) s
12. PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT (Through Amendment # 1) $149,991.96

AMENDED AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

$184,991.96






		Pages from Signed Procurement Memos 61720-4.pdf

		P-08-19 Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Services Amend 1

		COJ (4).pdf

		P-08-19 Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Services Amend 1

		Cemetery 6-16-2020

		Exhibit C and D final.pdf

		Supplemental Change Order

		Old City Fee Summary - Revised_pdj

		Exhibit D Fee Summary - Amend 1.pdf

		FEE-SUM
















Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

TO: Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation £ommitiée

THRU John P. Pappas, P. E.
Director of Public Work .
FROM: Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Direct% ﬂ
_ Department of Public Works /
Guy Parola, P. G. W
m

Downtown RedevelGpment Manager

DATE: June 18, 2020

RE: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
TWO-WAY MOBILITY & SAFETY ENHANCEMENT ANALYSIS AND DESIGN ON
FORSYTH AND ADAMS STREETS
RFP NO. P-30-20

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject professional
services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement Department
Regulations:

1. The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP,

2. The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated in the RFP.
3. The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.

4, The cost for these services is estimated at approximately $700,000.

5. These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

6. There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

7. Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the Department of

Public Works for proper utilization of these services.

8. The Department of Public Works does not have the in house capabilities to provide these
services.





Greg Pease
June 18, 2019
Page 2

9. A subcommittee composed of Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director, Department of Public
Works, 255-8762, and Guy Parola, P. G., Downtown Redevelopment Manager, 630-3448, is
assigned to review submittals for this RFP.

10. Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No. PWENO11AD.

11. Funding will be identified at the time a contract is requested for these services.

12. Al firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing Professional Engineering Services as
detailed in the RFP should be mailed a notice of this RFP.

13. The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the
Procurement Manual dated March 2017.

14. Four (4) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond to this RFP.
We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.
JP:ddh

Attachment: Request for Proposals
Risk Management & EBO Approvals (sent by e-mail)

cc: David D. Hahn, P. E., Engineer Manager, Engineering Design Section
Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division






Jacksonville Fire Rescue

e

Where Florida Begins.

MEMORANDUM
June 17, 2020
TO: Gregory Pease, Chairman

Professional Services Evaluation Committee
FROM: Christel Burgos, EMS Billing Manager

JFRD

April Mitchell

Finance Manager, JFRD

SUBJECT: Contract # 10231: P-12-16
Medical Collection Services

Request is made to amend Contract # 10231: P-12-16 between City of Jacksonville and Security
Collection Agency, Inc. to: (i) extend billing services until Sept 30th, 2020 and (ii) increase the
maximum indebtedness by $13,648.00 to a new maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed amount
of $541,648.00.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be amended,
modified, or otherwise revised.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation is appreciated. If you have questions or
need additional information regarding this request, please contact Christel Burgos at 630-2930.

Attachments: Contract # 10231: P-12-16

Amendments 1-3
Attachment “C”

cc: Alex Baker, PSEC Specialist

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 100/ Jacksonville, FL. 32202 | Phone: 904.630.1287 | Fax: 904.630.1431 | www.coj.net





ABS-SCA MEDICAL COLLECTIONS

Annual Maximum Contract Total
Initial Contract Maximum $ 396,000.00 Initial Contract $ 396,000.00
Amend 1 $ -
AMD 1 $ 396,000.00 Amend 2 $ -
AMD 2 $ 396,000.00 Amend 3 $ 132,000.00
AMD 3 $ 528,000.00 $ 528,000.00
New Request $ 13,648.00
New Max $ 541,648.00
ABS-SCA SPEND DOWN ANNUALLY
Acct 0932 Acct 0067 Total Fees Spend Down Projected SD Annual Running Total
2016 5 396,000.00 S 396,000.00
2017 S (583.84) $ 395,416.16
2018 S (74,551.25) S 320,864.91
2019 S (134,907.67) S 185,957.24
2020 $  132,000.00 $ 184,581.42
Oct-19 $ (7,612.71) S (7,757.57) $ (15,370.28)
Nov-19 $ (8,927.82) $ (8,867.53) $ (17,795.35)
Dec-19 $ (8,985.78) $ (9,365.03) $ (18,350.81)
Jan-20 $ (8,074.41) $ (9,833.20) $ (17,907.61)
Feb-20 $ (7,845.83) $ (9,857.70) $ (17,703.53)
Mar-20 $ (7,369.31) $ (8,758.19) $ (16,127.50)
Apr-20 $ (5,412.26) $ (7,669.13) $ (13,081.39)
May-20 $ (6,343.35) $ (8,247.53) $ (16,352.00)
Jun-20 $ (16,385.24)
Jul-20 $ (16,385.24)
Aug-20 $ (16,385.24)
Sep-20 S (16,385.23) Shortage
$  (198,229.42) $ (13,648.00)






L ,///,r.)/m,,//
Applied Business Services

June 15, 2020

City of Jacksonville

Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department
515 Julia Street

North Jacksonville, Florida 32202

RE: Requesting Contract Extension

Mrs. Burgos,
We refer to Agreement between The City of Jacksonville and Security Collection Agency for Medical Collection Services,
originally dated August 3, 2016, the term of which is due to expire on August 1, 2020.

By this matter, Security Collection Agency expresses our interest in extending this agreement by sixty (60) days pending
a new RFP, as there are no further renewal options.

Please contact our Client Services Department at 1-800-777-4433 with any questions.

Sincerely yours,

@(m\_ Mot

Pam Grant, Client Services Manager
Security Collection Agency





		Binder1.pdf

		Attachment C Extention 6.2020

		Sheet1







